

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
3/2/2018 11:52 AM

Court of Appeals No. 355586 III  
Trial Court No. 17-2-00462-39

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

AHO CONSTRUCTION I, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF MOXEE,

Respondent

---

**APPELLANT AHO CONSTRUCTION I, INC.'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

BRADLEY W. ANDERSEN, WSBA #20640  
STEVE C. MORASCH, WSBA #22651  
LANDERHOLM, P.S.  
805 Broadway Street, Suite 1000  
P.O. Box 1086  
Vancouver, WA 98666-1086  
(360) 696-3312  
*Of Attorneys for Aho Construction I, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ARGUMENTS .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>A. There is a difference between the review of an agency recommendation and the administrative appeal of a land use decision. ....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>B. The City can't change its rules through quasi-judicial fiat..</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>C. It would be unfair to deny Aho judicial review. ....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>D. Constitutional avoidance is irrelevant. ....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>E. Aho satisfied the exhaustion requirements. ....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>III. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>11</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Applied Indus. Materials Corp. v. Melton</i> , 74 Wash. App. 73, 79, 872 P.2d 87 (1994) .....	6
<i>Citizens' Alliance for Prop. Rights v. Sims</i> , 145 Wn. App. 649, 187 P.3d 786 (2008).....	9
<i>Coughlin v. Seattle</i> , 18 Wash. App. 285, 567 P.2d 262 (1977) .....	6
<i>David Hill Dev., LLC v. City of Forest Grove</i> , 688 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Or. 2010) .....	9
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 US 374 (1994) .....	9, 10
<i>Isle Verde International Holdings v. City of Camas</i> , 146 Wn. 2d 740 (2002) .....	10
<i>King County v Washington State Boundary Review Bd.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1994) .....	7
<i>Towle v. Dep't of Fish &amp; Wildlife</i> , 94 Wash. App. 196, 971 P.2d 591 (1999) .....	6
<i>W. Linn Corp. Park L.L.C. v. City of W. Linn</i> , 534 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Wells v. Western Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 100 Wn. App 657, 997 P.2d 405 (2000) .....	7

### Other

RCW 36.70B.020 .....	2, 5, 10
RCW 82.02.020 .....	10
